2155 Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions
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SHRrRI BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: May I know whether as a result of the use of furnace oil in the textile mills there will be a rise in the prices?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: There might be a marginal rise but we do not believe that they should be given any further concession.
It should be absorbed in the price of cloth which is quite fair and profitable.
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MANUFACTURE OF CINEMASCOPE FILMS

*312. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of COM. MERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether any efforts have been made by Government to manufacture cinemascope type of cinema films in India; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what progress has so far been made in the matter?!

THE MINISTER ofF INDUSTRY IN THE
MINISTRY oF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY (SHRI N. KANUNGO) : (a) Yes,
Sir; MJs. Hindustan Photo Films Manufacturing Co. is implementing a project for the manufacture of Cinema films.

(b) Following steps have been taken so far to implement the scheme: (i) Technical collaboration agreement has been signed with a French firm.

(i1) Land has been acquired.

(iii) Arrangements have been made for power and water supply.

(iv) Orders have been placed with the suppliers of machinery.
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IMMUNITY CLAIMED BY AN OFFICER OFTHE
INDIAN HIGH COMMISSION IN LONDON

*313. SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an officer of the Indian High Commission in London has claimed diplomatic immunity in an action for slander against him;

(b) if so, what are the details of the charges against this officer; and

(c) what steps have been taken by Government to resolve the dispute?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY ofF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The plaintiff who is an Indian Doctor in London alleged that the Education Adviser in the Indian High Commission, London had called him an "undesirable" person, but the latter denied the said allegation.

(c) Head of the Indian Mission in Londor did not waive diplomatic inr—
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munity because slander alleged was during performance of official duties. Waiver of immunity in such cases would gravely prejudice efficiency of officers in performing essential duties.

SHrRi BHUPESH GUPTA: What is the answer, Sir? Could I have a gist of it? A gist would do.

MR. CHAIRMAN: As briefly as he talks.

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: 1t is a short answer, Sir. The officer is alleged to have referred to a Doctor as an undesirable person and then he was used for slander. We have-claimed diplomatic immunity for the officer.
That is the answer.

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: May I know whether -such a remark was made and also whether the services were terminated on account of this?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Whose services? Nobody's services have been terminated.

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: It is said that she was in the service of

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON; It is not she, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is 'he'.

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: He or she, whatever it may be; I have read it in the paper as she but it may be he also. I want to know whether he has been turned out from the place where he was working?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: He is still in service. He is under the Ministry of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs.

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: If he is already in service, then what is the use of going in for this kind of action that he has been slandered and has been misbehaving?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: I do not know whom the hon. Member refers to.
There are two people

